
Defra Biodiversity Net Gain Consultation  

Appendix B - Draft SMBC Response – January 2018 

1. Should biodiversity net gain be mandated for all housing, commercial and other 
development within the scope of the Town and County Planning Act?  

Yes - SMBC has used the Biodiversity Impact Assessment (BIA) when assessing planning applications 
since 2012 when it was part of one of the Defra pilot schemes (Warwickshire, Coventry and Solihull). 
At that time it was to ensure no net loss to biodiversity, which was the current policy approach and 
is reflected in the wording of Policy P10 of the Solihull Local Plan Shaping a Sustainable Future 2013. 
The recently published NPPF (July 2018) now requires developments to achieve a net gain to 
biodiversity, which is an approach that SMBC is now following through the continued use of the BIA 
and will update Policy P10 in the emerging Solihull Local Plan Review.   

It is vital that a mandated scheme for delivering biodiversity net gain is structured as part of existing 
best practice and policy, that is does not undermine the mitigation hierarchy and that offsite 
schemes are only required as a last resort.  

2. What other actions could government take to support the delivery of biodiversity net gain?  

Put more weight behind: 

 The Natural Capital approach to ecosystem valuation. Integrate the valuation of natural 
capital into national economic decision making, putting the environment on a more 
balanced footing when weighed against other commercial pressures; and 

 The importance of applying the principles of the 2012 Lawton Review (bigger, better, more 
and connected areas of habitat).  

More resource for local authorities to deliver net gain 

So far, SMBC has been able to deliver offsite biodiversity compensation schemes using S106 
contributions from developers because we have the in-house resource (including ecologists) and the 
background data (provided by the Habitat Biodiversity Audit) to prioritise appropriate areas. SMBC 
has also been able to use its own land to deliver schemes.  

However, supply of SMBC land for offsite biodiversity compensation schemes is finite and delivery of 
schemes on third party land requires more resource (e.g. to find suitable land, contact landowners, 
find landowners willing to sign up to 30 years etc.).  

Defra could support this process by providing: 

 Broad habitat mapping across England (using HBA model or similar) 

 Funding to Local Authorities for in-house ecologists (or similar) 

3. Should there be any specific exemptions to any mandatory biodiversity net gain requirement 
(planning policies on net gain would still apply) for the following types of development? And why?  

a. House extensions   

b. Small sites   

c. All brownfield sites  

d. Some brownfield sites (e.g. those listed on brownfield, or other, land registers)  

Brownfield sites can contain important habitats especially those associated with newly colonised 
areas and in particular for invertebrates and bird species of Conservation Concern such as the black 
redstart Phoenicurus ochruros. The presence of waste patches colonised by weed species, with many 



bare disturbed areas of soil and song posts and cavities for nest building provide ideal habitat for 
black redstarts.   

All of these proposals could contribute to the protection and enhancement of the natural 

environment, and help deliver the government’s ambitious 25 Year Environment Plan.  

4. Are there any other sites that should be granted exemptions, and why? For example, 
commercial and industrial sites.  

No – commercial and industrial sites can cover large areas and contain areas of important habitat. 
There is also huge potential on these sites to deliver net gain. 

5. As an alternative to an exemption, should any sites instead be subject to a simplified 
biodiversity assessment process?  

N/A 

6. Do you agree that the Defra metric should allow for adjustments to reflect important local 
features such as local sites? Should the Defra metric consider local designations in a different way?  

Local designations such as Local Wildlife Sites (LWS) should not be considered as part of the BIA 
metric; the metric is designed to measure wildlife value not designations The BIA metric should only 
be used as a compensation tool once the mitigation hierarchy has been employed (which would 
consider impacts on designated sites such as LWS).   

The BIA metric used in Warwickshire, Coventry and Solihull is adjusted from the Defra metric to 
allow for local distinctiveness in relation to habitat distribution across the area. This allows the 
mapping of priority areas for habitat creation and enhancement schemes.  

7. Should local authorities be required to adopt a robust district level licensing approach for great 
crested newts, where relevant, by 2020?  

The proposed district licensing approach needs to be integrated into the BIA metric/net gain 
calculation, so that double counting of habitats and any mitigation/compensation does not occur 
e.g. on a site with GCN that will also lose wetland habitat.  

8. For what species is it plausible to use district level or strategic approaches to improve 
conservation outcomes and streamline planning processes? Please provide evidence.  

N/A 

9. Are there wider elements of environmental net gain that could be better incentivised? If so, 
please specify which, and any benefits that such incentives could provide.  

N/A 

10. Is the Defra biodiversity metric an appropriate practical tool for measuring changes to 
biodiversity as a result of development?  

SMBC have been using the Warwickshire, Coventry and Solihull BIA metric since the pilot started in 
2012. The metric has been through several iterations and improvements and is currently at version 
19. SMBC will continue to use this BIA metric, rather than the Defra metric, in order to provide 
continuity and because it takes into account local distinctiveness. Further versions of the metric will 
also incorporate protected species (starting with GCN) to eliminate the possibility of double 
counting.  

11. What improvements, if any, could we most usefully make to the Defra metric?  

See answer to 10. 

12. Would a mandatory 10% increase in biodiversity units be the right level of gain to be required?  



What is the evidence base for suggesting a 10% increase in biodiversity units? If the ambition is as 
stated, to achieve net gain from the current position of net loss, then we need to be sure that any 
fixed rates of increase will actually allow this to be achieved.  

SMBC’s concern is that introducing a flat rate of 10% will inevitably be viewed as a number to 
achieve, rather than encouraging developments to be aspirational.  

13. In clearly defined circumstances, should developers be allowed to pay through the tariff 
mechanism without fully exhausting on-site and local compensation opportunities?  

No – it is important that the mitigation hierarchy is used appropriately and if necessary, all possible 
onsite options have been exhausted. If an offsite compensation scheme is then required, then the 
onus should be on the developer to find such a scheme locally (through appropriate providers which 
could include the local authority). After exhausting all these options, only then should a contribution 
to a tariff mechanism be considered appropriate.  

SMBC’s concern would be that implementing such a scheme would add an unnecessary complication 
which could incentivise the destruction of habitats before planning applications were submitted, so 
that sites fit within ‘clearly defined circumstances’. Introducing ways to avoid using the mitigation 
hierarchy is risky and undermines its existence.   

14. Would this be an appropriate approach to directing the location of new habitat?  

No – it is more likely that this approach would result in the loss of habitat onsite long before any 
suitable offsite scheme has been secured. This will not deliver net gain, and is more likely to result in 
an overall net loss to biodiversity, as habitat will be lost before it is being created and/or enhanced. 
These schemes are also more likely to be further away from the development site, which would 
make them more expensive and could affect the overall ecological functionality of the landscape 
surrounding the development site.  

15. How could biodiversity assessments be made more robust without adding to burdens for 
developers or planning authorities?  

Ecological assessments should always be completed by suitably qualified ecologists, regardless of the 
size of the development site.  

It is essential that LPAs have in-house ecological advisors so that they can robustly scrutinise any 
completed biodiversity metrics and ecological survey reports. Having this resource in every LPA 
would arguably reduce the overall amount of time spent in discussions with developers, and would 
also ensure that net gain is actually being achieved. Without this in-house expertise, it is 
questionable whether there would be sufficient scrutiny of proposals and monitoring of approved 
schemes to ensure delivery of net gain.  

16. Should a baseline map of broad habitats be developed?  

Yes – SMBC has contributed to the Habitat Biodiversity Audit (HBA) for Warwickshire, Coventry and 
Solihull since its inception in 1995. The HBA’s remit is to survey every field and boundary in the sub-
region to provide up-to-date biodiversity data. The data is held on a Geographical Information 
System (GIS), which provides high quality coded maps and linked site notes with a powerful tool for 
interpretation and statistical analysis.  

This resource allows SMBC to access broad habitat data for the borough, which can be used during 
the consideration and assessment of sites for development. This has also allowed the development 
of connectivity maps that can show priority areas for habitat creation and restoration i.e. putting the 
right habitat in the right place.  

It also provides a basis for comparison with ecological surveys submitted with planning applications; 
if the results are significantly different or if there is evidence of intentional habitat degradation, we 
then have evidence to use in any challenges.   



17. Should this be applied, as a minimum baseline, to:  

a. net gain calculations for all development?  

b. net gain calculations in cases of suspected intentional habitat degradation?  

A. Net gain calculations for all developments. This would mean that even in the case of intentional 
habitat degradation, the BIA calculation would always use that shown in the baseline broad habitat 
maps. The onus would then be on the developer to provide evidence that the habitat was anything 
other than that shown on the baseline maps.  

18. What other measures might reduce the risk of incentivising intentional habitat degradation?  

 Robust, easily accessible baseline data 

 In-house ecological advisors within LPAs with local knowledge who can recognise instances 
of intentional habitat degradation 

 Large fines 

 Reputational damage 

19. How can the risks of penalising landowners making legitimate land use change decisions 
before deciding to sell their land for development be mitigated?  

N/A 

20. The provision of compensatory habitats will need to be guided by habitat opportunity maps. 
At what scale should these maps be developed? 

 a. Locally (e.g. local authority or National Character Area)  

b. Nationally (i.e. England) as a national framework to be refined, updated and amended locally  

A. Locally. If net gain is to be administered at a local level by local authorities, then any associated 
mapping should be available at a local scale. National scale maps will not be of sufficient resolution 
to incorporate local distinctiveness and habitat variety.  

The local context is vital when assessing the importance of habitats present on a development site 
e.g. within Britain as a whole approximately 30% of habitat is considered to be semi-natural, 
however in Warwickshire, Coventry and Solihull this is much less at lower than 10% (includes broad-
leaved semi-natural woodland, natural and semi-natural grasslands and wetlands including standing 
water and rivers).   

21. What other measures should be considered to identify biodiversity and natural capital 
priorities?  

 Landscape character/landscape quality  

 National Character Areas   

 Climate change and adaptation  

 Green Infrastructure  

 Ecosystem Services 

 Historical and cultural significance 

 Quality of the environment in respect of health and wellbeing 

22. Would mandating net gain through the planning system be enough to stimulate the growth of 
a market for biodiversity units?  

N/A 



23. What further measures would help to ensure that the market provides:  

a. Sufficient biodiversity units for development?  

b. Cost-effective biodiversity units?  

N/A 

24. Should there be a minimum duration for the maintenance of created or enhanced habitats?  

Yes. 

25. If so, what should the minimum duration be?  

a. Less than 25 years  

b. 25 to 30 years  

c. Longer than 25-30 years  

d. Permanent  

30 years is the current standard length of a management agreement secured through an offsite 
biodiversity scheme contribution, however even these can be difficult to secure with third party 
landowners as they are often seen as too long to reflect possible future changes in demand for crops 
or land use. From an ecological perspective, permanent agreements secured via conservation 
covenants or similar are the best option, as this will allow habitats to establish and will also help to 
ensure net gain (i.e. there is no risk to newly created or enhanced habitats being lost to future 
development). In the absence of conservation covenants, a minimum maintenance period of 25-30 
years should be incorporated into agreements. If conservation covenants are introduced in the 
future then there will be scope to increase this minimum.  

How would ongoing maintenance payments be included in a permanent agreement? SMBC currently 
uses 30 years derived from an annual rate dependant on a variety of factors including habitat type, 
target condition etc. If the agreement is to be permanent, then how many years would the annual 
rate be applied for? It might be difficult for developers to agree to fund a scheme indefinitely; what 
happens if they go out of business? 

26. Would conservation covenants be useful for securing long term benefits from biodiversity net 
gain or reducing process and legal costs?  

See answer to 25. 

27. What safeguards might be needed in the implementation of conservation covenants?  

See answer to 25. 

28. Does this proposed range for tariff costs fit with the principles set out in this section?  

N/A 

29. Would this proposed range for tariff costs provide opportunities for cost-effective habitat 
banks and compensation providers to compete?  

N/A 

30. Do you agree with the proposed principles for setting the tariff rate, as set out in this section? 
Please suggest any other factors that should be taken in to account.  

N/A 

31. How should the tariff revenue be collected?  

a. Locally (e.g. through a local authority)  



b. Nationally (e.g. through Natural England or another national body)  

c. Other, please specify  

Locally; this incentivises local authorities to prioritise and consider how they are going to deliver net 
gain. A national pot would need to be applied for via a funding bid or similar, which would be a 
burden for local authorities with no guarantee of success.  

SMBC has been using contributions for offsite biodiversity schemes to match fund and lever in 
additional funding (e.g. from the European Structural and Investment Funds - ESIF) , which has 
allowed us to deliver additional habitat creation and enhancement projects backed by the ESIF 
Priority Axis 6 Preserving and Protecting the Environment and Promoting Resource Efficiency 
Investment Priorities: 6D Protecting and restoring biodiversity and soil promoting ecosystem 
services, including through Natura 2000, and green infrastructure, than those identified as result of 
developments.  

32. How should the tariff revenue be spent?  

a. Locally (e.g. through a local authority)  

b. Nationally (e.g. through Natural England or another national body)  

c. Through a blended model, allowing spending at both levels  

d. Other, please specify  

Locally; see answer to 32.  

33. If tariff revenue is collected and spent nationally, should spending prioritise areas which have 
contributed the most through biodiversity net gain tariff payments?  

See answer to 32.  

34. What further measures will help to prevent burdens on local authorities increasing?  

A great deal of current UK environmental law derives from EU legislation put in place over several 

decades. Ensure robust monitoring and environmental law following Brexit in order to ensure 

regulatory stability and continued environmental protection. 

Promote better law for the environment and improve understanding and awareness of 

environmental law, enforcement and accountability.  

Not undermining the mitigation hierarchy, and putting the onus on the developer to focus on 
protecting important habitats and providing any necessary biodiversity schemes onsite, or in close 
vicinity wherever possible.  

Providing funding and support to local authorities to have in-house ecological advisors that are able 
to scrutinise development plans and ensure that net gain is achieved.  

35. How could the proposals be refined to manage any negative impacts on the scale and delivery 
of other developer contributions (e.g. through Section 106 or Community Infrastructure Levy 
payments)?  

N/A 

36. Would you, as a planning authority stakeholder, prefer any net gain tariff revenue to be paid 
through:  

a. local authority administration?  

b. a nationally managed funding scheme (which could then reinvest in local habitat schemes best 
aligned with national strategic environmental priorities)?  



Locally – see answer to 32.  

37. How could the proposed net gain process be improved for developers?  

N/A  

38. What other steps, considerations or processes in environmental planning could be integrated 
within a net gain approach?  

 Natural capital approach and ecosystem services. 

39. Would any particular types of development (e.g. commercial, industrial, public sector, local 
infrastructure) be disproportionately affected by a mandatory biodiversity net gain requirement?  

N/A 

40. Do you agree that the proposal for staggered transitional arrangements would help to ensure 
smooth implementation of biodiversity net gain policy?  

Because SMBC has been using the BIA since 2012 and have in-house ecology advisors, we would be 
able to implement a mandatory net gain policy without staggered transitional arrangements.  

SMBC questions whether staggered transitional arrangements are appropriate if these proposals are 

going to contribute to the protection and enhancement of the natural environment, and help deliver 

the government’s ambitious 25 Year Environment Plan.  

41. Would the existing dispute resolution process provide the best way to overcome any 
disagreement over whether net gain is achieved?  

N/A 

42. Would an additional arbitration or approval process be necessary? If so, please specify why.  

N/A 

43. Are there any issues or measures, other than those outlined, that we should take into account 
when considering how to monitor biodiversity net gain?  

N/A 

44. Should local authorities be required to provide information about habitat losses and gains?  

Yes – this could be incorporated into the Single Data List 160-00 returns.  

45. What technological or other innovative mechanisms could facilitate the delivery and 
monitoring of biodiversity net gain? 

N/A  

 


